

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PROGRESS ENERGY, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BARBARA TAYLOR,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE EQUAL  
EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RAE T. VANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALEXANDRA TSIROS  
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY  
& LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 629-5600

November 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	6
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW OF THE DECISION BELOW TO RESOLVE THE IMPORTANT QUESTION OF WHETHER THE DE- PARTMENT OF LABOR REGULA- TION AT 29 C.F.R. § 825.220(d) PRECLUDES THE PRIVATE SETTLE- MENT OR RELEASE OF CLAIMS UNDER THE FAMILY AND MEDICAL LEAVE ACT OF 1993, 29 U.S.C. §§ 2601 <i>ET SEQ.</i> .....	6
A. The Decision Below Disregards The Importance Of Private Resolution Of Actual And Potential Employment Disputes And Would Impose A Severe Hardship On Both Employers And Employees .....	6
B. The Decision Below Would Require Employers To Utilize Different Policies In Different Jurisdictions Creating Obstacles To The Private Settlement Of Employment-Related Disputes .....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Barring Waivers And Requiring Supervision For Waivers Is Not Mandated By Statute Or Regulation .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	8
<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	10
<i>Faris v. Williams WPC-I, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2003).....	3, 4, 5, 8
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 1992 v. Okonite Co.</i> , 189 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	8
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	13
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5, 9, 10
29 U.S.C. § 216(c).....	9
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, 29 U.S.C. §§ 2601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b) .....	10
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 825.220(d) .....	3, 6
29 C.F.R. § 825.700(a).....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>News: Mass Layoffs in September 2007</i> (Oct. 23, 2007) ..	6
